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Final Site Plan & Special Permit

SBP Dublin Hill LLC

PLPZ 2021 00017

Proposal to construct a new single family dwelling in
excess of 150,000 cu. ft. and tennis court
LOCATION:
TAX ID:
ZONE:
PARCEL SIZE:
UTILITIES:
FLOOD ZONE:

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA:
FLOOR AREA RATIO:
NO. OF STORIES:
HEIGHT:
LOT COVERAGE:
GREEN AREA:
Main Dwelling

EXISTING
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

PROPOSED
11,420.5 sq. ft.
.087
2
41.1’
20,916 sq. ft.
84%
(110,021 sq. ft.)

PERMITTED/REQUIRED
11,784
.09
3½
47 ½’
28,806 sq. ft.
78% (minimum)
(102,131 sq. ft.

N/A
N/A
N/A

75.5’
35.5’
105.6’

75’
35’
75’

N/A
N/A

35.5’
75.5’

25’
25’

SETBACKS

Front:
Side:
Rear:
Accessory (Tennis Court)
Side:
Rear:

50 Dublin Hill Drive (42 Dublin Hill Drive – Lot 4)
08-2594
RA-2 (2-acre minimum lot)
3.0059-acres (130,937 sq. ft.)
Septic, Public Water
x

APPLICATION SUMARY:
The applicant is requesting Final Site Plan and Special Permit approval to construct a new single family
dwelling, the volume of which would exceed 150,000 cubic feet requiring a special permit per Section 6101(a) of the Town of Greenwich Building Zone Regulations and per Sections 6-13 through 6-15, 6-17, 693, 6-94, 6-101(a) and 6-205 of the Town of Greenwich Building Zone Regulations on a 3.0059-acres
property located at 50 Dublin Hill Drive in the RA-2 zone. The applicant received approval for a Final Site
Plan and Special Permit PLPZ 2019 00457 & 458 to construct the dwelling on 1/7/20 and has received a
building permit, but the footprint and location of the proposed house has been revised and a new tennis
court has been proposed.
ISSUES/RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The applicant received prior approval to construct the dwelling under PLPZ 2019 00457 & 458,
but has since revised the footprint and location of the house and has added a tennis court to
the proposed plans.
2. ZEO – Issued comments dated 2/10/21 indicating endorsement for zoning permit sign-off.
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3. DPW Engineering – Issued comments dated 2/11/21 indicating several comments to address
prior to zoning permit sign off. Engineering also noted that the Street Construction or
Improvement Permit application expires in 6 months and much be resubmitted every 6 months
until the private road is completed and accepted as a private way. The applicant should address
all comments prior to the completion of the road.
4. Conservation - Issued comments dated 2/10/21 indicating several concerns about the proposal.
5. Health – Issued comments dated 2/8/21 indicating that the addition of the tennis court and
revised septic system proposal needs to be reviewed since the tank and pump chamber are
proposed to be relocated. The applicant submitted to the Health department on 2/10/21 and is
awaiting review.
6. Special Permit – As per Sec. 6-101(a), the proposed volume of 164,393.53 cu. ft. would exceed
the threshold of 150,000 cu. ft. for residential zones and therefore requires a special permit.
7. IWWA – The applicant received an IWWA green sheet sign-off dated 1/20/21 indicating no
permit is needed for the proposal.
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
Zoning Enforcement –
Health –
Conservation –
DPW Engineering –

Dated 2/10/21 – See Attached
Dated 2/8/21 – See Attached
Dated 2/10/21 – See Attached
Dated 2/10/21– See Attached

APPLICATION DETAILS:
Proposal:
The applicant is proposing to construct a 7-bedroom single family dwelling on the property in excess of
150,000 cu. ft. in volume, therefore requiring a special permit. The proposed volume would be
164,393.53 cu. ft. Additionally, the applicant is proposing to construct a tennis court, bituminous
concrete driveway, in-ground pool, patio, walks, retaining walls, subsurface stormwater management
systems with piping, site grading and landscaping. Approximately 107,510 sq. ft. of land would be
disturbed.
Zoning:
The subject parcel is located at the end of Dublin Hill Drive, a private road, approximately 2,000 feet east
of the intersection with Stanwich Road. The parceleis approximately 3.0059-acres and located in the RA2 zone and within the Flood Hazard Zone “X”. There are no inland wetlands or watercourses located on
the property. The parcel is oversized for the RA-2 zone (2-acre minimum) and appears to be conforming
with respect to lot shape and setbacks. The existing parcel is undeveloped, supporting deciduous
woodland. There is a 0.5372-acre conservation area “4C” at the rear of the property.
Septic:
The applicant is proposing a new tennis court near the septic system and relocation of the tank and
pump chamber. The Health Department issued comments indicating that the applicant has submitted
revised septic plans on 2/10/21 and is awaiting review.
Drainage:
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The parcel slopes from west to east, directing all stormwater runoff toward neighboring properties that
front on Cat Rock Road. Surface and subsurface stormwater management systems would be installed to
collect and treat runoff and level spreaders would be utilized. The construction phase would include
treatment of stormwater runoff through the use of silt fencing, jute netting, anti-tracking pads and tree
protection.
The applicant should address DPW Engineering comments prior to zoning/building permit sign-off for
development of the lot.
DPW Engineering also noted the conditions of approval for the road. The Street Construction or
Improvement Permit Application expires in 6 months and must be resubmitted every 6 months until the
private road is completed and accepted as a private way. The Stormwater Management Practice
Maintenance Declaration will need to be files on the Land Records for the maintenance of the road. The
Engineering Division needs to discuss how this must be handled with P&Z and the Law Department. The
applicant should address all comments prior to the completion of the road.
Conservation:
The Conservation Department issued comments dated 2/10/21 with the following concerns:
1. The major increase of hard surface is generated by the proposed tennis court (approximately
7,200 sq. ft.), which was not part of the subdivision application. This plan clearly expands not
minimizes the area of impervious surfaces.
2. The substantial site regrading proposed for this development was raised as notably detrimental
to the assets of the existing soil structure through stripping, filling over, and compaction. This
grading will also result in tree loss, some of which are mature and high quality. The proposed
tennis court will add additional 22,400 sq. ft. of disturbance to the already large construction
envelope, now tallying close to 2.5 acres. The applicant should examine different locations for
the court to minimize site grading.
3. This significant expansion of the newly graded area will terminate along its eastern edge with
two retaining walls. The outer wall then is proposed along the boundary of the Conservation
Easement, negatively affecting at least two trees in the eased area. The minimum setback
needed from the Conservation Easement boundary is five feet for wall maintenance and
construction and is not accounted for. In addition, the severity of the site grading below the
tennis court does not leave any space for the rain garden overflow. The needed level spreader
will be installed on the adjacent property and again very close to the edge of the Conservation
Easement area. New source of water in this area may have a negative effect on the trees and
other vegetation which grow in well drained soils. When tree roots receive excessive water the
oxygen levels are insufficient. This change can lead to root rot, long-term tree stress or fungi. No
structures or drainage outfalls should be placed within the five-foot Conservation Easement
buffer. It Is recommended the lever spreader maintain the distance of at least 15 feet.
4. More than 60 mature trees will be taken down for the residence and driveway, with additional
19 for the tennis court. The applicant should look at every opportunity to preserve the existing
trees.
5. The applicant should provide a comprehensive planting plan for the property incorporating the
plan previously prepared by William Kenny Assoc. Inc., dated February 12, 2020. It should
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include native plants, especially oak trees, which provide food and shelter to the local wildlife
and enhance the environmental values of the area. The preserved trees should be supported
with new trees which will restore the lost connection that existed in the forest setting. The
buffering effect will protect large trees against the winds, desiccation, conserve moisture, and
anchor the soil. In addition, the new plant design for the rain garden should offer native plant
selection instrumental to bio filtration needs.
6. The applicant committed to designate areas along the western and eastern landscape envelope
to be restored with native meadow mix. In advent of the new tennis court these belts of native
herbaceous ground cover should be expanded to better balance the disturbed area with highly
fragmented forest. This effective storm water filtration buffers are needed especially downslope
to protect the Conservation Easement and adjacent properties from excess nutrients drainage
from extensive area of lawn. Due to the steep gradient and mostly filled areas it is expected, the
area will need intensive addition of nutrients to support the vegetative growth. Well-drained
and sandy fill has low absorption for nutrients so the area will have to be fed often and high
loss/migration of nutrients is expected.
7. The soil erosion and sediment control plan shows lines of silt fence installed within conservation
easement. The measures should be relocated outside of this area and at least 5 feet from the
boundary. The areas shown not to be disturbed should be protected with a construction fence,
including all the trees growing there. The plan should show a clear construction access. Prior to
any site disturbance the topsoil should be stripped from the construction envelope and stored
to be later used for the final site dressing.
Approval history:
PLPZ201900457, 458 - Final site plan and special permit, PLPZ 2019 00457 and PLPZ 2019 00458, to
construct a new single family dwelling, the volume of which would exceed 150,000 cubic feet requiring a
special permit per Section 6-101(a) of the Town of Greenwich Building Zone Regulations on a 3.0059acres property located at 50 Dublin Hill Drive in the RA-2 zone was approved on 1/7/20.
PLPZ201800280 – Final Subdivision to subdivide a 19.303-acre parcel into five (5) parcels and an open
space parcel of 2.9114-acres and to extend the private road of Dublin Hill Drive was approved on
7/23/19. The subdivision Mylar was recorded on Greenwich Land Records as Map #9110 with Open
Space Declaration (Vol 7570 Page 15) and Conservation Easement (Vol 7570 Page 22).
Phase I – Road Construction – Zoning Permit Sign-Off for the road construction only was issued on
10/15/19.
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS:
§6-13. Site Plan approval required.
§6-14. Site Plan procedure
§6-15. Site Plan Standards.
§6-17. Special Permit
§6-94. Residential Zones – Permitted uses by Special Permit
§6-101. Special Permit for Business and Residential Zones
§6-205. Schedule of required open spaces, limiting height and bulk of buildings.

Town of

Greenwich
Conservation Commission
Town Hall – 101 Field Point Road - Greenwich, CT 06830
Phone 203-622-6461 Fax 203-622-3795
Patricia Sesto
Director

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Bianca Dygert, Planner II

FROM:

Aleksandra Moch, Environmental Analyst

DATE:

February 10, 2021

RE: SBP Dublin Hill LLC, 50 Dublin Hill drive, PLPZ 2021 00017
Site plan by Rocco V. D’Andrea, Inc., dated January 15, 2021
This lot was a part of a subdivision approval (P&Z Application #2019 280) also the Final Site Plan (P&Z
Application #2019-457) and special Permit approval (P&Z Application #2019 458). Two memorandums were
issues dated April 1, 2019 and December 30, 2019 respectively. The comments below will revisit these
recommendations and explore how the proposed site plan addresses them.
1. The Commission expressed concerns regarding the extent of non-essential impervious cover depicted in
association with large patios, courtyards, etc. While non-essential impervious cover remains unchanged,
the current plan shows a revised foot print of the residence, located in the same general area, sized down
when compared to the previous proposals. The major increase of hard surface is generated by the
proposed tennis court (approximately 7,200 sq. ft.), which was not part of the subdivision application.
This plan clearly expands not minimizes the area of impervious surfaces.
2. The substantial site regrading proposed for this development was raised as notably detrimental to the
assets of the existing soil structure through stripping, filling over, and compaction. This grading will
also result in tree loss, some of which are mature and high quality. The proposed tennis court will add
additional 22,400 sq. ft. of disturbance to the already large construction envelope, now tallying close to
2.5 acres. The applicant should examine different locations for the court to minimize site grading.
3. This significant expansion of the newly graded area will terminate along its eastern edge with two
retaining walls. The outer wall them is proposed along the boundary of the Conservation Easement,
negatively affecting at least two trees in the eased area. The minimum setback needed from the
Conservation Easement boundary is five feet for wall maintenance and construction and is not accounted
for. In addition, the severity of the site grading below the tennis court does not leave any space for the
rain garden overflow. The needed level spreader will be installed on the adjacent property and again
very close to the edge of the Conservation Easement area. New source of water in this area may have a
negative effect on the trees and other vegetation which grow in well drained soils. When tree roots
receive excessive water the oxygen levels are insufficient. This change can lead to root rot, long-term
tree stress or fungi.

No structures or drainage outfalls should be placed within the five-foot Conservation Easement buffer. It
Is recommended the lever spreader maintain the distance of at least 15 feet.
4. The development plan should be reviewed in terms of the impact on the forested area. Trees and their
functions are a shared resource which provide benefits beyond property lines. More than 60 mature trees
will be taken down for the residence and driveway, with additional 19 for the tennis court. Almost two
and half out of three acres of woodland will be disturbed. This type of development is not sustainable as
it provides no compensation for the environmental damage. The applicant should look at every
opportunity to preserve the existing trees.

5. To provide more complete plans, the applicant should provide a comprehensive planting plan for the
property incorporating the plan previously prepared by William Kenny Assoc. Inc., dated February 12,
2020. The list of species should be enhanced with native plants, especially oak trees, which provide food
and shelter to the local wildlife and enhance the environmental values of the area. The preserved trees
should be supported with new trees which will restore the lost connection that existed in the forest
setting. The buffering effect will protect large trees against the winds, desiccation, conserve moisture,
and anchor the soil. In addition, the new plant design for the rain garden should offer native plant
selection instrumental to bio filtration needs.

6. The applicant committed to designate areas along the western and eastern landscape envelope to be
restored with native meadow mix. In advent of the new tennis court these belts of native herbaceous
ground cover should be expanded to better balance the disturbed area with highly fragmented forest.
This effective storm water filtration buffers are needed especially downslope to protect the Conservation
Easement and adjacent properties from excess nutrients drainage from extensive area of lawn. Due to the
steep gradient and mostly filled areas it is expected, the area will need intensive addition of nutrients to
support the vegetative growth. Well-drained and sandy fill has low absorption for nutrients so the area
will have to be fed often and high loss/migration of nutrients is expected.
7. The soil erosion and sediment control plan shows lines of silt fence installed within conservation
easement. The measures should be relocated outside of this area and at least 5 feet from the boundary.
The areas shown not to be disturbed should be protected with a construction fence, including all the trees
growing there. The plan should show a clear construction access. Prior to any site disturbance the topsoil
should be stripped from the construction envelope and stored to be later used for the final site dressing.
cc: Conservation Commission
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Dygert, Bianca
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Long, Michael
Wednesday, February 10, 2021 10:03 AM
Dygert, Bianca
RE: ROUTING - PLPZ 2021 00017 - 50 Dublin Hill Drive - FSP/SP

The new proposal includes a tennis court near the proposed septic system and relocation of the tank and pump
chamber, so we need to review that – the revised septic plans were dropped off this morning
Michael
From: Dygert, Bianca
Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2021 10:00 AM
To: Long, Michael <Michael.Long@greenwichct.org>
Subject: RE: ROUTING ‐ PLPZ 2021 00017 ‐ 50 Dublin Hill Drive ‐ FSP/SP
Hi Michael,
Thank you for your comments. The link below includes the arch plans for the proposed house. Can you confirm that this
needs revised septic approval? The applicant is saying that since they already have a previous approval, they do not
need to submit another one for this revision.
https://greenwichct‐my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/katie_deluca_greenwichct_org/EmH7y7IUpZVGjuRV‐
fhzFeoB8sogdTqkrZ6XF0pdBxviBA?e=fxEG3R
Thank you,
Bianca Dygert
Planner II
Town of Greenwich
Land Use ‐ Planning & Zoning
101 Field Point Road
Greenwich, CT 06830‐6463
Ph. (203) 622‐7894
Office Fax. (203) 622‐3795
Direct Fax. (203) 861‐6113
Bianca.Dygert@greenwichct.org
www.greenwichct.gov

From: Long, Michael
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 1:43 PM
To: Dygert, Bianca <bianca.dygert@greenwichct.org>
Subject: RE: ROUTING ‐ PLPZ 2021 00017 ‐ 50 Dublin Hill Drive ‐ FSP/SP
Bianca, they will need to submit a revised septic system proposal for this department to review
Michael
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From: Dygert, Bianca
Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 10:15 AM
To: Couture, Jodi <jodi.couture@greenwichct.org>; Marucci, Scott <Scott.Marucci@greenwichct.org>; Moch, Aleksandra
<Aleksandra.Moch@greenwichct.org>; Long, Michael <Michael.Long@greenwichct.org>
Cc: Sesto, Patricia <patricia.sesto@greenwichct.org>
Subject: ROUTING ‐ PLPZ 2021 00017 ‐ 50 Dublin Hill Drive ‐ FSP/SP
Hello All,
Please find attached routing sheet and documents at the link below for a FSP/SP for 50 Dublin Hill Drive. They are
proposing to relocate the previously approved dwelling.
https://greenwichct‐my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/katie_deluca_greenwichct_org/EmH7y7IUpZVGjuRV‐
fhzFeoB8sogdTqkrZ6XF0pdBxviBA?e=ak5Oei
Thank you,
Bianca Dygert
Planner II
Town of Greenwich
Land Use ‐ Planning & Zoning
101 Field Point Road
Greenwich, CT 06830‐6463
Ph. (203) 622‐7894
Office Fax. (203) 622‐3795
Direct Fax. (203) 861‐6113
Bianca.Dygert@greenwichct.org
www.greenwichct.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – ENGINEERING DIVISION
SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
Engineering Project No. 19-5(61)

Submittal Reviewed For:
Planning and Zoning

Department Project No.
PLPZ201900457, 458 &
PLPZ202100017

Submittal Received Date: 2/3/2021

Traffic Review Requested:
----------

Review Type: Final Site Plan

PLAN SET INFORMATION
Plan Title: SBP Dublin Hill, LLC - Lot 4
Engineering Firm:
Rocco V. D'Andrea, Inc.

Project Address: 50 Dublin Hill Drive - AKA 42
Original Plan Date: 9/27/2019

Latest Plan Revision Date: 1/15/2021

DRAINAGE SUMMARY REPORT INFORMATION
Engineering Firm:
Rocco V. D'Andrea, Inc.

Original Report Date: 9/27/2019

Latest Report Revision Date:
1/15/2021

Reviews provided by the Engineering Division are for compliance with the Town’s “Roadway Design Manual and
Standard Construction Details” and “Drainage Manual” as amended. Reviews are based upon the information
and plans provided. Comments pertaining to the Town’s manuals are not all encompassing. Other reviewing
entities may provide additional comments regarding consistency with these manuals in accordance with their
jurisdictions. Review of sanitary sewer and septic systems are not reviewed by the Engineering Division.
All New Submittals for Commission Meetings must be received by the Engineering Division four weeks before
scheduled Commission Meeting.
All Revised Submittals for Commission Meetings must be received by the Engineering Division three weeks before
scheduled Commission Meeting.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:

2/11/21

Scott Marucci - Senior Civil Engineer
COMMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

See Comments Below

The following comments must be completed for LOT 4 prior to a zoning/building permit sign-off:
1. A revised Form SC-107 needs to be submitted.
2. The Drainage Summary Report is acceptable in concept. The following revision and additional information need to
be submitted:
a. The analysis for POC A, B, C, and E are acceptable.
b. The analysis for POC D needs to be revised as follows:
i. Area 4 and Area 4D need to list the specific types of impervious surfaces (retaining walls, stairs,
concrete pads, pools, patios, etc.).
ii. The bottom of stone elevation for Lot 4 Permeable Pavers on the plan is 188.20. The report has it
as 188.80. Review and revised this as needed.
iii. The proposed CB#4A must be removed. The catch basin will collect runoff from the bituminous
concrete driveway and bypass filtering through the permeable pavers. The catch basin/control
structure shall be moved to the south 25-feet (corner of parking area) or moved into the grass area.
iv. The RRV computations for POC D need to be revised. The volume provided for the 1-year storm
for Retention System #4 is 433 CF not 956 CF.
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SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
v. If the bottom of stone elevation for Lot 4 Permeable Pavers is revised to 188.20, the drawdown
computations must be provided.
vi. The proposed pool and patio area called out on the LID Sheet as disconnected. Show all standards
for the simple disconnect can be met. Include the following on the LID Sheet or on a separate plan
within the report:
1. The plan must clearly show how each area meets the required disconnection standard.
2. Once an area is used another impervious area cannot get credit for the same or overlapping
area.
3. The impervious area being discharged must be shown and include a callout with the total
area.
4. The pervious receiving area must be shown and include a callout with the total area (must
be twice the size of the impervious area directed to it).
5. The slope across the pervious area must be shown (maximum slope is 5%).
6. The travel length across the pervious area must be shown (minimum length is 40-feet).
c. The revised conveyance and outlet protection computations must be submitted.
3. The construction plan set needs to be revised as follows:
a. Site Plan Sheets
i. Revise the location of the level spreader discharge onto Lot 4 as shown on the revised plan sketch
dated 2/10/21. The distance from the property line to the level spreader is a minimum of 10-feet.
ii. The callout for SDMH#3 needs to include the following:
1. The weir length.
2. The 3” orifice @181.50.
3. The 6” orifice @ 183.50.
4. The draft Operations and Maintenance Plan Report is acceptable.
The following are conditions of approval for the private road/private way construction (Plan Set Dublin Drive
Extension 8/28/19):
1. Performance Bond 1947C has been received for the construction of Dublin Hill Road Extension and zoning/building
permits for each parcel can be submitted through P&Z.
2. The Street Construction or Improvement Permit Application expires in 6 months. A new Street Construction or
Improvement Permit Application must be resubmitted every 6 months until the private road is completed and
accepted as a private way.
3. Erosion & sediment control practices along the road must be maintained throughout construction of said road and
the development of the lots until such time where the lots and the road are stabilized.
4. To finalize the locations for guiderail, the engineer shall review the entire road from Station 0+00 to cul-de-sac to
verify where guiderail is necessary. Based on CONNDOT Highway Design Manual - Chapter 13-2(4) all slopes
steeper than 1:4 (25%) within the clear zone will require guiderail.
5. The Stormwater Management Practices Maintenance Declaration will need to be filed on the Land Records for the
maintenance of road. The Engineering Division needs to discuss how this must be handled with P&Z and the Law
Department. Once the method is determined the Engineering Division will contact the project engineer (possibly
with a Maintenance Agreement or through the Association).
6. An Improvement Location Survey for the construction must be submitted upon completion.
7. A Drainage Certification Sign-Off and Field Inspection Record with photos shall be submitted for the completed
private road.
8. Once the Improvement Location Survey is accepted, the Stormwater Management Practices Maintenance
Declaration (maintenance agreement) for the private road shall be completed and filed on the Land Records.
9. Once the private road is completed a Certificate of Final Approval Application must be submitted.
Standard Conditions of Approval
1. The Operations and Maintenance Plan Report must include the following for the Certificate of Occupancy:
a. The final completed Stormwater Management Practices Maintenance Declaration.
b. The final completed Exhibit A, and B
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c. The Maintenance Declaration needs to be filed on the Town of Greenwich Land Records prior to a
Certificate of Occupancy. A review of the documents above must be completed before filing on the Town
of Greenwich Land Records.
2. The Town of Greenwich – Standard Construction Notes for Site and Subdivision Plans are conditions that must be
met.
3. All requests for a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (T.C.O.) or a Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) shall be
submitted one month before the T.C.O. or C.O. is required.
4. The submittal for a Temporary or Final Certificate of Occupancy must include the following:
a. Site Inspection Certification Sign-Off – Form SC-102 – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut Licensed
Professional Engineer.
b. Drainage Certification Sign-Off – Form SC-103 – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut Licensed
Professional Engineer.
c. Field Inspection Record (All required photos) – Form SC-106 – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut
Licensed Professional Engineer.
d. Bioretention Soil Testing Certification Sign-Off (as applicable with the bioretention soil gradation test and
the phosphorous test for the mixed soil) – Form SC-104 – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut Licensed
Professional Engineer.
e. Directly Connected Impervious Area (DCIA) Certification Post-Construction – Form SC-108 – Sealed and
Signed by a Connecticut Licensed Professional Engineer.
f. Operations & Maintenance Plan Report (Stormwater Management Practices Maintenance Declaration and
Exhibit A) – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut Licensed Professional Engineer.
g. Improvement Location Survey Depicting “As-Built” Conditions – Sealed and Signed by a Connecticut
Licensed Land Surveyor.
h. A Letter discussing all the work that remains to be completed (Only for a Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy Submittal).
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ZONING ENFORCEMENT
Project No.

PLPZ201900457, 458

Preliminary

Final

X

Reviewed for Planning and Zoning Commission.
TITLE OF PLAN REVIEWED:

SBP Dublin Hill, LLC.

LOCATION:

50 Dublin Hill Dr.

PLAN DATE:
ZONE:

RA-2



Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off with the following revisions:



Resubmit the following prior to Site Plan/ Subdivision approval:



The subject site plan/subdivision meets the requirements of the Building Zone Regulations,
excluding sections 6-15 and 6-17, and is Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off.

Reviewed by:
Jodi Couture
Date: 2/10/2021
Note: These comments do not represent Building Inspection Division approval. Plans subject to review by ZEO at time of
building permit application.

